PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING		10/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 000		
F 000	Appendix Z-Emerger Provider and Supplie	equirements for Long Term	F 000		
	Survey Date: 10/18	3/22			
	CENSUS: 104				
	SAMPLE SIZE: 23				
F 658 SS=D	determine compliance Requirements for Los Deficiencies were cit Services Provided M	eet Professional Standards	F 658	3	11/25/22
	The services provide as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENty:	Γ is not met as evidenced			
	review, it was determ consistently docume. Administration Recor Administration Recor practice was identifie (Resident #61) review medications and was	d (MAR) and Treatment d (TAR). This deficient d for 1 of 5 residents		F658 Element one Nurses failed to consistently document the Electronic Medication Administration Record (EMAR) and Electronic Treatm Administration Record (ETAR) for Resident #61. Nurses were immediately re-educated Medication and Treatment Administration regards to proper documentation.	on eent on
_ABORATORY	I DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	<u> </u>	TITLE	(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

11/02/2022 **Electronically Signed**

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVILIV	O T OTT MEDIO, TILE &	WEDIO/ WE CEITTIOLO				CIVID IVE	7. 0000 000 1
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY
		315183	B. WING			10/	18/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			150 ROUTE 38		
				С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	"The practice of nursi professional nurse is treating human responsive physical and emotion such services as case health counseling, an supportive to or restorand executing medical a licensed or otherwise physician or dentist." Reference: New Jers 45, Chapter 11. Nursi Practice Act for the Some The practice of nursin nurse is defined as presponsibilities within finding; reinforcing the program through head counseling, and proving the program through the counseling, and proving the program through the active care, under registered nurse or lice authorized physician." According to the Admitted with a mincluded but was not a review of the Order NJ ex order 26.4b1 and are recommended.	ate of New Jersey states; ng as a registered defined as diagnosing and nses to actual or potential al health problems, through e finding, health teaching, d provision of care rative of life and wellbeing, al regimens as prescribed by se legally authorized ey Statutes Annotated, Title ng Board. The Nurse tate of New Jersey states: ng as a licensed practical erforming tasks and the framework of case e patient and family teaching lith teaching, health sion of supportive and er the direction of a censed or otherwise legally	F	658	Element two All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Medication administration and treatmer record was reviewed on 10-20-22. Residents who were affected by this practice were identified, nurses were reeducated, disciplined, and medication error form completed if needed. Element three Nurse will be re-educated in regards to administration of medication/treatment record signature in the resident sindividual electronic Medication administration Record (EMAR)/electror treatment administration record (ETAR once medication /treatments have been administered. Any refusals will be documented on the Electronic Medication administration Record (EMAR)/ electron treatment administration record (ETAR and the physician notifies as per facility policy Element Four Medication Administration Audit will be completed daily by Director of Nursing /designee weekly x 4 weeks then mont x 3 months. Staff with omissions will be re-educated and medication error documented as necessary and correctidiscipline provided. Results to be reported in monthly Quality Assurance (QA) x3 months and appropriate action will be taken based of the findings.	to hic hic n to hic y to	
	Resident #61 reveal documentation to ind	ed that there was no cate that the medications			Director of Nursing responsible for maintaining findings		

Facility ID: NJ60409

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING _			10/	18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	and treatments were the following dates a NJ ex order 26.4 Ordered 06:00 AM-NJ ex order 26.4b1 02:00 PM-NJ ex order 26.4b1 10:00 PM-NJ ex order 26.4b1 NJ ex order 26.4b1 Subcutaneous Ordered NJ ex order 26.4b1 06:00 AM-NJ ex order 06:00 PM-NJ ex order 06:00 PM-NJ ex order 06:00 PM-NJ ex order 10:00 PM-NJ ex order 10:00 PM-NJ ex order Vital signs Q (every) Vital signs Q (every) Vital signs Q (every) Weekly skin checks of afternoon every Mon NJ ex order 26.4b1 Use order 26.4b1 NJ ex order 26.4b1	administered as ordered on and times: o1 NJ ex order 26.4b1 o1 sly every eight hours. r 26.4b1 der 26.4b1 der 26.4b1 shift every shift. Ordered on shower days in the day and Thursday. Ordered o1 and as needed every shift. 26.4b1 (b)(1) (when in bed) dges every shift. Ordered	F	658	Facility will be in compliance by Noven 25, 2022.	nber	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING _		10/18/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	shift. Ordered Day - NJ ex order 20 Day - NJ ex order 20 Ab1 Low bed in lowest poduring care. Check for Ordered Night - NJ ex order 20 Ab1 N	bilateral at all times every 26.4b1 sition at all times, except or bed position every shift. r 26.4b1 with the surveyor on 10/14/22 and practical Nurse/Unit stated that the nurse was to sion or treatment and then cation or treatment was MAR, and TAR. The LPN/UM dication or treatment was not ten. with the surveyor on 10/17/22 ctor of Nursing (DON) stated and blanks (no initials ation or treatment was neant the medication or diministered or the nurse dication or treatment. The nat she expected the nurse TAR once an order was nurse would write a note in bout why the medication or diministered. #61's progress notes for treatments not being	F 6	58			
	A review of the facilit	y's policy titled "Medication					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			10/	18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		215	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 ROUTE 38 ERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	individual administeri in the resident's med title of the person adm A review of the facility Administration Guide in October 2017, reflet document the treatment	wed 01/2022, revealed the ng the medication will record ical record the signature and	F	558			
F 686 SS=D	S483.25(b) (1) §483.25(b) Skin Integ §483.25(b) (1) Pressu Based on the compre resident, the facility in (i) A resident receives professional standard pressure ulcers and of ulcers unless the indi demonstrates that the (ii) A resident with pre necessary treatment with professional stan promote healing, pre new ulcers from deve This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determ follow an active phys N) EX.Order 26.4(b)(1)	grity life ulcers. The hensive assessment of a must ensure that- s care, consistent with the distriction of the second develop pressure vidual's clinical condition bey were unavoidable; and the sesure ulcers receives and services, consistent and ards of practice, to went infection and prevent	F		F686 Element one Nursing staff failed to follow an active physician's order to apply NJ ex order 26.4b1		11/25/22

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING _			10/	18/2022	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-		
DDEMIED	CADBURY OF CHERRY	шп т		21	150 ROUTE 38			
PREMIER	CADBORT OF CHERRI	HILL		С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	Continued From page	÷ 5	F 6	686				
F 686	reviewed for position evidenced by the followard providenced by the feet providence feet providenced by the feet providence feet providence by the feet providence feet	and mobility, and was owing: on 10/05/22 at 11:49 AM, d Resident #61 lying in bed, surveyor observed two light directly on the bedside PM, the surveyor observed bed with bed covers over to observe heels. The on I Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) lying	F	386	Nursing staff were immediately reeducated on placing heel booties on residents and if refused to document refusal and inform Medical Director for further actions if needed. Element Two All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. All residents where reviewed who had orders for heel booties no other resider was noted to be affected by this practic. Element three Nurses were reeducated on following orders to place heel booties for resider with orders to prevent skin breakdown. Consistent pattern of refusal should be referred to physician for any changes in orders. Care plan will be reviewed and updated as needed. Nurses were re-educated on placing he booties on residents and if refused to document refusal and inform Medical Director for further actions if needed. Element Four Audits will be performed for all resident with orders for heel boots to be in place as per order. Audits will be performed twice daily value week then daily valued.	nt ce. nts eel		
	(MDS), an assessme	esion Minimum Data Set nt tool used to facilitate the reflected that the Resident 4b1 , NJ ex order 26.4b1 . The MDS			twice daily x1 week, then daily x3 week then monthly x 3 months by Assistant Director of Nursing/designee Results will be reported in Quality Assurance (QA) monthly for 3 months ensure deficient practice will not reocci and appropriate action will be taken ba on the findings. Director of Nursing will be responsible	to ur sed		

Facility ID: NJ60409

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3 ₁	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING _			10/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	' HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	ZIP CODE	10/10/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	reflected that the research at the time of the assessment tool use pressure sore develor Resident #61 as a session of the Physician Order Sheward Phys	Braden Scale, and to predict the risk for opment, the facility identified and NJ ex order 26.4b1 #61's NJ ex order 26.4b1 #61's NJ ex order 26.4b1 et (POS) reflected an order for NJ ex order 26.4b1 regry shift. rder 26.4b1 Treatment rd (TAR) revealed the physician's order for physician's order for ealed that the nurses had realed that the resident and shift. with the surveyor on 10/11/22 tified Nurse Assistant (CNA) to the stated that the resident but had refused the said she would inform the refused the stated that it was dent to wear version to war versions and the further stated that it was dent to wear versions and the refused the stants usually applied the further stated that it was dent to wear versions.	F 6	maintaining findings Facility will be in compli 25, 2022.	iance by November		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	, , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING _	 -	1	0/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHER	RY HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	for the last two day indicated that Resided in the last two that he was unaway interventions in platfor Resident # 61. refused treatment, in the TAR and inforted in the TAR and which is care for the TAR and which is care the stated that the CN as ordered. It is a sordered. It is a sordered. The treatment, the nurse is would inforted in the TAR and which is a sordered. The stated that the continued in the TAR and which is a sordered in the TAR and document in the TAR and document in the TAR and document in the TAR and the continued in the TAR and document in the TAR and document in the TAR and the continued in the TAR and the continued in the TAR and the TAR	had been Resident #61's nurse ys on the day shifts. LPN #1 ident # 61 NJ ex order 26.4b1 and had not gotten out of days. LPN#1 further stated are of any devices or splint ace to prevent skin breakdown LPN#1 added that if a resident he would document the refusal orm the doctor and the family. ted that Resident #61 had not cations or interventions while	F	586			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			10/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL	•	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	A review of the facility Assessment and Pressure included but heel pressure. The pointerventions of heel but A review of the facility Administration Guidel	#61's progress notes for reveal any documentation NJ ex order 26.4b1 as surveyor inquiry on #61's Care Plan did not	F	686			
F 755	<u> </u>	R (Electronic Medical d). cedures/Pharmacist/Records	F	755			11/25/22
SS=D	drugs and biologicals them under an agree	ervices ide routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain ment described in ity may permit unlicensed					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING			10/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedure pharmaceutical service that assure the accurdispensing, and admibiologicals) to meet the service of the service of the service of the service of the provision that the facility. §483.45(b)(1) Provide aspects of the provision the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Establification and disposition sufficient detail to enarceonciliation; and service and that an accompany of the service of the ser	er the general supervision of es. A facility must provide ces (including procedures ate acquiring, receiving, nistering of all drugs and ne needs of each resident. consultation. The facility in the services of a licensed es consultation on all on of pharmacy services in shes a system of records of n of all controlled drugs in able an accurate hines that drug records are in count of all controlled drugs riodically reconciled. is not met as evidenced n, interview, record review acility documentation, it was acility failed to properly for 1 of 5 residents g medication and and ministration. e was identified for 1 of 3 ng medication f 2 units (Nelson 6) and was	F	755	F755 Element one The nurse failed to properly dispose of medications that were crushed and pla in applesauce by a nurse after being offered and refused by Resident #29. Nurse discarded medication in trash bit Nurses were immediately re-educated place refused medications in Drug Bus for proper disposal of medication immediately. Medications that were crushed and placed in applesauce and	n. to ter	

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVILIV	O I OI WILDIO II LE G	WEBIOT OF CELLUIGES				CIVID 140	7. 0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			10/	18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL	•	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
	I				THERRY THEE, NO 00002		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From page	a 10		755			
1 700			Г	133			
	Licensed Practical Nurse #1 (LPN #1) during the medication administration for Resident #29. LPN				discarded in trash bin were removed b	-	
					management and placed into Drug Bu	ster	
		owing medications for			for proper disposal.		
	Resident # 29 as ord	erea:			Flammant true		
	1NLl ox order 26	4b1			Element two		
	¹ NJ ex order 26.	401			All residents have the potential to be		
					affected by this deficient practice. No other nurses were noted at that tim	o to	
	2.NJ ex order 26	4b1			have wasted medication that was refu		
	Z. NJ EX UIUEI ZU	.401				se u	
					inappropriately.		
	3. NJ ex order 26	4h1			Element three		
	o. No ox order 20	.451			Nurses will be re-educated to place		
					refused medications in Drug Buster for	-	
					proper disposal of medication, including		
	The surveyor observe	ed LPN #1 attempt to			those already crushed and mixed with	9	
	_	medications that were			applesauce or other food items.		
		ce to Resident #29 three			approcades of early reed nome.		
	times and Resident #				Element Four		
		nes. LPN #1 stated that he			Medication Destruction Competency to	be	
		edications and try again later.			completed by Director of Nurses		
		ed LPN #1 discard the			/Designee weekly x4 then monthly x 3		
	_	nedications into the trashcan			months with 5 nurses. Failure to use t	he	
	1	ation cart. At that time, the			Drug Buster will result in re-education		
		LPN #1 who stated, "if the			repeat competency and appropriate		
		t crushed, I would use a			disciplinary action.		
	I .	system] but since the			Results to be reported in monthly Qua	lity	
	1 =	ished in applesauce, I can			Assurance (QA) for 3 months to ensur	-	
	just throw them out ir				deficient practice will not occur and ac		
					will be taken as appropriate based on		
	During an interview w	vith the surveyor on 10/13/22			findings.		
	at 10:48 AM, the Lice	ensed Practical Nurse/Unit			Director of Nursing responsible for		
		stated that nurses should			maintaining findings		
	, ,	cations in the [medication			Facility will be in compliance by Nover	nber	
	I .	that medications were not			25, 2022.		
	to be discarded in the						
	During an interview w	vith the surveyor on 10/14/22					

at 09:48 AM, the Director of Nursing(DON), in the

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING _			10/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	presence of the surversident refused medications were to be [medication disposals medication storage rothat it was important to correctly because the the waste and soil and Review of the facility's Administration," review medication was dispersional medication was dispersional medication.	by team, stated that if a dications, the dispensed one discarded in the system] located in the form. The DON further stated to dispose medications medications could get into a dicontaminate everyone. Se policy titled "Medication weed 1/2022, revealed that if the first and the resident would be destroyed using	F7	755			

(X6) DATE

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		060409	B. WING		10/18/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE. ZIP CODE	
		2150 ROI	, ,	,	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL CHERRY	HILL, NJ 0800	2	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		
S 560	Code, Chapter 8:39, 3 Long Term Care Facil submit a plan of corre completion date, for e that the plan is impler deficiencies may resu	r Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of lities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiency and ensure mented. Failure to correct elt in enforcement action in Provisions of the New Jersey Title 8, Chapter 43E, sure Regulations.	S 560		11/25/22
	(a) The facility shall c Federal, State, and lo regulations.	omply with applicable			
	by: Based on interviews, facility documentation facility failed to train to designated staff mem within the required tim (Lesbian, Gay, Bisext Queer/questioning [or identity], Intersex [per combination of male a positive) and HIV+ (H Virus [a virus that atta fight infection] positive practice was evidence	bers and the facility staff ne frames for the LGBTQI+ ual, Transgender, ne's sexual or gender rson is born with a and female biological traits] uman Immunodeficiency acks cells that help the body e) program. This deficient		Element One Three designees of staff will be trained LGBT Senior Housing and Care. At lead one of these representatives will be liring staff. This training for the designees is compliance with NJ S2545 and meets those requirements for designee training In addition a one-hour training has becomed for all staff and will be completely 11-25-2022. This training is also provided by the LGBT Senior Housing Care and meets the requirements for staff training for NJ S 2545.	east ne s in ng. en eted
	Findings include: Reference: New Jerse	ey Department of Health		Element Two All Residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 11/02/22

STATE FORM 6899 Y89F11 If continuation sheet 1 of 7

TITLE

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES DE CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		060409	B. WING		10/1	8/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	2150 ROUT	RESS, CITY, STA E 38 ILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Amendments Regard and HIV+ Residents of Pursuant to N.J.S.A. memorandum concer and HIV+ residents of N.J.S.A. 26:2G-12, 10 and a facility's resport LGBTQI+ Law. The I on March 3, 2021 and 2021. The requirement be included in N.J.A. Specifically, the LGB specific rights and probisexual, transgended questioning, queer, and older adults and peoplong-term care facilities. The LGBTQI+ Law end HIV+ residents in fact to health care and proprotections as everyone sexual orientation or Prohibited Actions. The LGBTQI+ Law plany of the following a sexual orientation, gent expression, intersex sexual orientation, gent expression, intersex sexual orientation or sexual orientation or sexual orientation and the facility, or discreption of the facility, or discreption of the facility or discreption of the facility or discreption of the facility or discreption.	ing the Rights of LGBTQI+ of Long-Term Care Facilities 26:2H-12.101-10 7." The med the rights of LGBTQI+ flong-term care facilities; 20:107 ("LGBTQI+ Law"), misibilities under the LGBTQI+ Law was signed d took effect on August 30, ents of the LGBTQI+ Law will C 8:39 in future rulemaking. TQI+ Law establishes otections for lesbian, gay, r, undesignated/non-binary, nd intersex ("LGBTQI+) ole living with HIV ("HIV+) in es ("Facilities"). Insures that LGBTQI+ and clities have equitable access ovides the same legal one else regardless of their health status. Tohibits facilities from taking ctions based on a person's ender identity, gender estatus, or HIV status: In to a facility, transferring or resident within a facility or to charging, or evicting a	S 560	Element Three The Education Director, Director of Nursing and Administrator have been in-serviced on meeting the requirement of NJ S 2545. LGBT training has been integrated into orientation program and provided ann as required by NJ S 2545. Element Four The Education Director will audit all not hires to ensure the one hour training is complete as part of orientation. This a will be completed for three months. Results will be provided monthly to the Administrator and quarterly to the QA committee to determine trends, and compliance. QA committee will determined for continuance of audits.	o the ually ew s audit	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060409	B. WING			10/18/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED PREMIER CADBURY OF CH		HILL 2150 RO	DDRESS, CITY, STA UTE 38 HILL, NJ 08002	,		
PREFIX (EACH DEF	ICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIAT	
assigning or reagender, subject 483.10 (e) (5); 4. Forbidding a resident who se restroom availa gender identity, resident is mak or is taking horraffirmation surg gender-noncomparagraph, haralimited to, requi documents in o restroom availa gender identity; 5. Repeatedly pronouns or the called, despite resident's choice. 6. Denying a reclothing, access participating in experiments of the resident's choice. 7. Restricting a conversations wincluding the rigrelations; 8. Denying, resmedical or nonto the resident's providing medic similarly-situate.	s are assignito the reside eks to ble to or regarding a properting a reder to ble to or reside exitent to the tricting medical bodily all or not direction of the reside points and the tricting medical bodily all or not direction of the reside points are side or not direction of the tricting medical bodily all or not direction of the reside points are side or not direction of the tricting medical bodily all or not direction of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily and the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily and the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily and the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of the tricting medical bodily and the tricting medical bodily all or not directions are side of	eassigned by gender, ng a room based on provisions of 42 C.F.R. ent from, or harassing a use or does use, a other residents of the same dless of whether the lender transition, has taken has undergone gender presents as g. For the purposes of this int includes, but is not resident to show identity gain entrance to a other persons of the same at the resident chooses to be clearly informed of the	S 560			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
			A. BUILDING			
		060409	B. WING		10/1	8/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL 2150 ROUT				
			ILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	÷ 3	S 560			
	reasonable accommo	le any service, care, or dation requested by the e provisions of 42 C.F.R.				
	resident records inclu	are required to ensure that de the resident's gender ent's chosen name and d by the resident.				
	maintain the confident information. Unless relaw, personal identifying resident's sexual oriest is transgender or und resident's gender transgender tr	so requires facilities to tiality of certain resident equired by state or federaling information regarding a ntation, whether a resident esignated/non-binary, a sition status, a resident's esident's HIV status shall				
	steps to minimize the accidental disclosure residents, visitors, or	required to take appropriate likelihood of inadvertent or of such information to other facility staff, except to the ssary for facility staff to				
	directly involved in pro- transgender, undesig or gender-nonconform present during a physic provision of personal resident is partially or curtains, screens, or of	oodily privacy, when partially				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060409	B. WING		10/1	8/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL CHERRY			!		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	treatment provided to Facilities shall also pr with access to transiti therapy, and treatmer recommended by the provider, including, but transgender-related in hormone therapy and Violations A facility or an employ the requirements of th to civil or administrativ Training Facilities shall designate including on employe at the facility and one direct care staff at the training within six mor of the LGBTQI+ Law. be provided by an ent expertise in identifying medical challenges fa and affirming environ HIV+ seniors who res facilities in New Jerse The required training 1. Caring for LGBTQI with HIV; 2. Preventing discrime	relation to any nination or observation of, or a resident of the facility. rovide transgender residents ion-related assessments, nts as having been resident's health care at not limited to, nedical care, including supportive counseling. yee of a facility that violates he LGBTQI+ Law is subject we action. ate two employees, e representing management employee representing facility, to receive in-person on this after the effective date. The required training shall tity that has demonstrated go the legal, social, and aced by, and in creating safe ments for LGBTQI+ and side in long-term care ey. shall address: + seniors and seniors living	S 560			
	3 The definition of te	erms commonly associated				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060409	B. WING		10	/18/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL 2150 RO	UTE 38 'HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$ 560	with sexual orientation expression, intersex signs and LGBTQI+ and I use of a resident's challenges historically and HIV+ seniors, increased and HIV+ seniors, increased and receiving of facilities, and the derivation mental health effects community; 6. Strategies to create environment for LGB including suggested and procedures, form between residents and and staff training and 7. An overview of the Law. Facilities are respons documenting the comwell as the cost of procedures and an interview was tasted to take the added that the two (2) straining was "in progregistered to take the added that the two (2) should have been traisurveyor inquired about other staff members.	n, gender identity and status, and HIV; communicating with or HIV+ seniors, including the osen name and pronouns; e health and social vexperienced by LGBTQI+ luding discrimination when care at long-term care constrated physical and within the LGBTQ e a safe and affirming TQI+ and HIV+ seniors, changes to facility policies s, signage, communication d their families, activities, in-services; and e provisions of LGBTQI+	S 560			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		060409	B. WING		10/18	/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL 2150 RO	DDRESS, CITY, STAT JTE 38 HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	and the Administrator with the law and that During a follow up into 10/14/22 at 9:35 AM, confirmation for the "L Department Directors handwritten date of 10 inquired about the 10/2	reyor inquired if the niliar with the LGBTQI+ Law stated that she was familiar "it just got by us." erview with the surveyor on the Administrator provided a LGBTQ+/HIV+ Training for , Legal, Designates" with a 0/13/22. The surveyor	S 560			

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315183 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	1/13/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	Y HILL	2150 ROUTE 38		
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM	l	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	F0658	Correction	ID Prefix	F0686	Correction	ID Prefix	F0755	Correction
Reg. #	483.21(b)(3)(i)	Completed	Reg. #	483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii)	Completed	Reg. #	483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)	Completed
LSC		11/25/2022	LSC		11/25/2022	LSC		11/25/2022
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		- -
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
REVIEWED STATE AGE		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE	OF SURVEYOR		DATE	
REVIEWED CMS RO	ВУ	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/18/2022				RECTED DEFICIENCIES NCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			s 🗆 no	

	STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT							
	R / SUPPLIER / CLIA / CATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building B. Wing		NII. REVIOTI REI ORT		DATE OF REVISIT 1/13/2023		
	FACILITY R CADBURY OF CHI			STREET ADDRESS, CI ⁻ 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 0800		12 10		
corrective	e action was accomplition prefix code previ	lished. Each deficien	cy should be fully ide	previously reported that have be ntified using either the regulation prefix codes shown to the left of e	or LSC provision nu	mber and the		
ITE	M	DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE		
Y4		Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5		
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction		
Reg.#	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg.#	Completed	Reg. #	Completed		
LSC		11/25/2022	LSC		LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction		
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed		
LSC			LSC		LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction		
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed		
LSC			LSC		LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction		
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed		
LSC		·	LSC		LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction		
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed		
LSC			LSC		LSC			

REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR	DATE
REVIEWED BY CMS RO	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE	DATE
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY O	OMPLETED ON		ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WA ED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO	□YES □ NO

EVENT ID: Page 1 of 1 Y89F12

YES NO

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

10/18/2022

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING		10/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
K 000	_	urvey was conducted by the	K 0	00	
K 226 SS=D	New Jersey Department Survey and Field Oper 10/18/22 and Premier found to be in nonconfrequirements for particular Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protection Life Safety Code (LSC Health Care Occupar Premier Cadbury of Cartype II Un-Protected June 1981. The facility zones. Horizontal Exits CFR(s): NFPA 101 Horizontal Exits Horizontal exits, if use	ent of Health, Health Facility erations on 10/17/22 and r Cadbury of Cherry Hill was appliance with the cipation in r 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life the 2012 Edition of the on Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 EXISTING	K 2:	26	11/25/22
	18.2.2.5.7, or 19.2.2.5 18.2.2.5, 19.2.2.5 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio presence of facility m determined that the fahorizontal exits with the construction to resist flame, or gases during	5.1 through 19.2.2.5.4. is not met as evidenced n and interview, in the anagement, it was acility failed to provide		K226 Element One The 2-1/2 inch penetration with one (1) BX electrical cable and two (2) black w running through the two hour fire-rated located above the doors leading to Nel 5 from the Solarium room were repaire	ires son
L ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER <i>IS</i>	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

11/03/2022

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING _			10/	18/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2	150 ROUTE 38		
				C	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 226	Continued From pag	e 1	K 2	226			
	7.2.4.3, 7.2.4.3.1, 7.2 8.3.4, 8.3.4.1, 8.3.4.	2.4.3.6, 8.3, 8.3.3, 8.3.3.1,			us 3M UL approved WL-2002 penetrati stop system.	on	
	The deficient practice following:	e was evidenced by the			All fire rated doors were checked to be sure there were no other penetrations requiring repair and none were found.		
	AM, a request was m Administrator and Dia provide a copy of the identified the various compartments in the facility-provided layor (Nelson 5 and Nelson horizontal exit called A tour of both building approximately 8:43 A facility's Vice Preside (VPBG) and the DOF	rector of Facilities (DOF) to facility layout which rooms and smoke facility. A review of the ut identified two buildings in 6) connected by a the Solarium room.			Element Two All Residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. Element Three The maintenance department staff wer in-serviced on the importance of not having penetrations in a 2-hour fire rate wall and checking after any repairs are made in house or by contractors. Contractors are notified of the need to properly seal all penetrations in smoke barrier locations whenever doing work	ed	
	with one (1) BX elect wires running through leading into the horiz fire, smoke, and pois horizontal exit in the The facility VPBG an findings at the time of The facility's Adminis	d DOF confirmed the f observations. trator was informed of these fe Safety Code survey exit			the facility. Element Four The Maintenance Director/designee will conduct walking rounds monthly for the next three months to monitor all smoke barrier doors to ensure compliance with sealing of penetrations. Results will be provided monthly to the Administrator a quarterly to the QA committee to determine trends, and compliance. QA committee will determine need for continuance of audits.	n n e and	
K 281 SS=E	NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c)		K 2	281			11/25/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING		10/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
K 281	discharge, is arrange shall be either continue capable of automatic intervention. 18.2.8, 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation in the presence of the determined that the free emergency illumination automatically along the accordance with NFF 19.2.8 and 7.8. The coff 6 exit access areas evidenced by the following the building to President of Buildings Director of Facilities (observed the following emergency illumination). 1. At approximately 9 lobby was observed the switches. The survey 20' room had no light were shut off. 2. At approximately 1 Solarium was observed wall switches. The survey wall switches.	s of Egress s of egress, including exit d in accordance with 7.8 and uously in operation or operation without manual T is not met as evidenced on and interview on 10/17/22, a facility management, it was acility failed to provide on that would operate means of egress in PA 101, 2012 Edition, Section deficient practice affected 2 is observed and was owing: Our with the facility Vice is and Grounds (VPBG) and (DOF), the surveyor ing areas that failed to provide on. C:36 AM, the facility's main to have two (2) electrical wall for noted that the about 20' x ing when the two switches	K 28	K281 Element One The facility's main lobby is being prov with automatic emergency illumination along the route of egress. The facility Solarium is being provided with automatic emergency illumination along the route of egress. All areas used in the event of the nee emergency egress were checked for presence of emergency illumination. Element Two All Residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. Element Three The maintenance department was re-educated about the importance of having automatic emergency illumina in all areas used for emergency egres Element Four The Maintenance Director/designee v	d for the tion ess.	
	switches were shut o			conduct walking rounds monthly for the next three months to monitor all areas	ne	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			10/	18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 281	The facility VPBG and findings at the time of The facility's Administ findings during the Lift conference on 10/18/ NFPA 101-2012 edition Illumination of Means NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Cooking Facilities CFR(s): NFPA 101 Cooking Facilities Cooking equipment is with NFPA 96, Standard Fire Protection of Operations, unless: * residential cooking appliances such as material to the cooking in accordance to the cooking in accordance to the cooking facilities operations are used for cooking in accordance to the cooking facilities operations are used for cooking in accordance to the cooking facilities operations are used for cooking facilities in secondary are used f	d DOF confirmed the observations. Trator was informed of these is Safety Code survey exit 22. On Life Safety Code: 7.8 of Egress: 7.8.1.3* (2)		324	used for emergency egress to ensure there is emergency illumination as required for safe egress. Results will be provided monthly to the Administrator a quarterly to the QA committee to determine trends, and compliance. QA committee will determine need for continuance of audits.	and	11/25/22	
	per 9.2.3 are not requestrated hazardous areas, but corridor.	ected according to NFPA 96 lired to be enclosed as shall not be open to the .3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through						

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			SURVEY LETED
		315183	B. WING_			10/	18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 324	by: Based on observation in the presence of fact determined that the faseparation (grease spacep-fat fryer and an protect against the exaccordance with NFP. This deficient practice following: On 10/18/22, a tour on in the presence of the Buildings and Ground Facilities (DOF). At approximately 10:00 the main kitchen was The surveyor observed located approximately stove with an open flatevidence of a splash appliances. There was residue, and greasy for and open shelf directly for the cooking and her facility VPBG and findings at the time of the facility's Administing findings during the Lift conference on 10/18/	n and interview on 10/18/22, cility management, it was acility failed to provide a clash guard) between a copen flame cooking stove to otension of fire, in A 96. The was evidenced by the cooking was performed by the cooking and Director of the facility's Vice President of the (VPBG) and Director of the cooking and Director of the cooking was performed. There was no guard in between the two cas evidence of grease spots, cood remnants on the sides by beneath the open flames the cooking equipment. The cooking was performed to a cooking was performed. The cooking was performed to a cooking was performed. The cooking was performed to a cooking was performed to a cooking was performed. The cooking was performed to a cooking was performed to	K	324	K324 Element One A splash guard is being added to the deep-fat fryer in between the two appliances. Element Two All Residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. Element Three Maintenance and Dietary staff received re-education about having a splash gua in place in between two appliances with open flames to prevent fires. Element Four The Maintenance Director and Dietary Director will check will conduct walking rounds monthly for the next three mont to monitor the use of a splash guard in between appliances with an open flame Results will be provided monthly to the Administrator and quarterly to the QA committee to determine trends, and compliance. QA committee will determined for continuance of audits.	ard n hs	
	19.3.2.5.3*(5)(a)						

l' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			10/	18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL	•	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 324	Continued From page NFPA 96	÷ 5	K	324			
K 341 SS=D	Fire Alarm System - I CFR(s): NFPA 101	nstallation	K	341			11/25/22
	components approved accordance with NFP and NFPA 72, National provide effective warr building. In areas not detection is installed a unit. In new occupance at notification applian and supervising static	installed with systems and d for the purpose in A 70, National Electric Code, al Fire Alarm Code to ning of fire in any part of the continuously occupied, at each fire alarm control by, detection is also installed ce circuit power extenders, on transmitting equipment. The continuously occupied in transmitting equipment.					
	by: Based on observatio in the presence of fact determined that the fact supervised smoke de NFPA 101, 2012 Editi 9.6.1.8, NFPA 70, 2012 2010 Edition. The deficient practice following: On 10/17/22, during t AM, a request was m	tection in accordance with on, Section 19.3.4.1, 9.6, 11 Edition and NFPA 72, was evidenced by the he survey entrance at 8:34			K341 Element One On the Nelson 6 building's resident activity/sitting area, between resident rooms #630 and #615 (skylight) a supervised smoke detector is being installed as required. On Nelson 5 building's resident activity/sitting area, between resident rooms #510 and #526 (skylight) a supervised smoke detector is being installed as required.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CO AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01		COMPLETED					
		315183	B. WING _			10	0/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL	•	21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 341	facility-provided layou (Nelson 5 and Nelson room. A tour of both building approximately 8:43 A facility's Vice Preside (VPBG) and DOF. Alcobserved that the facisupervised smoke de locations: 1. At 9:41 AM, an in building's resident act resident rooms #630. The surveyor observes supervised smoke de feet by four (4) feet by high ceiling (skylight) 2. At 11:01 AM, an building's resident act resident rooms #510. The surveyor observes supervised smoke de (8) feet by ten (10) fer raised high ceiling (skylight). The facility VPBG and findings at the time of the facility's Administration.	facility layout which rooms and smoke facility. A review of the at identified two buildings in 6) connected by a Solarium as was conducted at M in the presence of the int of Buildings and Grounds ong the tour, the surveyor dility failed to provide tection in the following aspection in the Nelson 6 tivity/sitting area, between and #615, was performed. And no evidence of a tection up inside the four (4) by four (4) feet high raised area. Inspection in the Nelson 5 tivity/sitting area, between and #526, was performed. And no evidence of a tection up inside the eight et by four (4) feet high sylight) area. In DOF confirmed the fobservations. It atom was informed of these is Safety Code survey exit	K	341	Facility wide rounds were made to ass all locations requiring supervised smok detectors are in place and functioning. Element Two All Residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. Element Three Maintenance staff received re-education about the requirements for the location smoke detectors per regulations and regular inspection and monitoring of function. Element Four The Maintenance Director/designee with conduct walking rounds monthly for the next three months to monitor supervises smoke detectors for compliance with regulations. Results will be provided monthly to the Administrator and quarte to the QA committee to determine trendand compliance. QA committee will determine need for continuance of auditorial supervised states.	on of II eed erly ds,	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING _			10/	18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 341 K 351 SS=E	Continued From page NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 3 NFPA 72. Sprinkler System - Ins CFR(s): NFPA 101	1.2(e)		341 351			11/25/22
	construction type, are approved automatic s accordance with NFP. Installation of Sprinkle In Type I and II construction measures are permitt sprinkler protection in or local regulations proportion in the closets of patient slees of the closet does not sprinkler coverage concequired by NFPA 13, Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation other facility documer determined the facility sprinkler coverage to required by National Formula (NFPA) 13 for Installation The deficient practice following:	protected throughout by an prinkler system in A 13, Standard for the er Systems. Fuction, alternative protection ed to be substituted for specific areas where state sohibit sprinklers. It is are not required in clothes exping rooms where the area exceed 6 square feet and exceed 6 square feet and exceed for Installation of 1.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 19.7.1.1(1) It is not met as evidenced exceed the facility, as a size of the facility, as a size of the facility, as a size of the facility, as size of the facility in the survey entrance at 8:34			K351 Element One Supervised sprinkler protection is being installed on the Nelson 6 building's administrative area corridor adjacent to the main lobby. Proper supervised sprinkler protection being installed on the Nelson 6 building resident activity/sitting area between resident rooms #630 and #615 by the raised ceiling (skylight) area.	is	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	l'		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING _				10/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		21	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 351	provide a copy of the identified the various compartments in the facility-provided layor (Nelson 5 and Nelson room. A tour of both building approximately 8:43 A facility's Vice Preside (VPBG) and DOF. All observed that the facility served in the 17 feet six (6) is corridor. The surveyonese a fire sprinkler in "No." A review of the identified only two (2) lobby/waiting area. The in the area. 2. At 9:41 AM, an in the Nelson 6 building area between resided The surveyor observed sprinkler protection up four (4) feet by four (5) and Nelson (5) and Nelson (6) area.	rector of Facilities (DOF) to facility layout which rooms and smoke facility. A review of the ut identified two buildings in 6) connected by a Solarium gs was conducted at the facility of the ent of Buildings and Grounds ong the tour, the surveyor in the following locations: pection of the Nelson 6 dive area corridor (three instrator's office) adjacent to performed. The surveyor end of fire sprinkler protection inch long by five (5) feet wide or asked the DOF, do you the corridor? The DOF said, the facility-provided layout offices and a large open the facility had four (4) offices inspection was performed in the rooms #630 and #615. The provided the four (4) feet by 4) feet high raised ceiling	К3	351	Proper Supervised sprinkler protection being installed on the Nelson 6 building resident activity/sitting area between resident rooms #510 and #526 and in raised ceiling (skylight) area. Element Two All Residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. Element Three Maintenance received re-education a checking all areas to assure there is proper sprinkler coverage per regular and monitoring to assure proper functioning. Element Four The Maintenance Director/designee conduct walking rounds monthly for the mext three months to monitor the ceil areas to assure compliance with sprinkeds per regulations. Results will be provided monthly to the Administrator quarterly to the QA committee to determine trends, and compliance. Committee will determine need for continuance of audits.	n the e abou will the ling inkle pe or and	r
	building's resident ac	inspection in the Nelson 5 tivity/sitting area, between and #526, was performed.					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			10/	18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL	•	21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 351	ten (10) feet by four (skylight) area. The facility VPBG and findings at the time of The facility's Administ findings during the Lift conference on 10/18/ NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 3 NFPA 13.	ed no evidence of fire to inside the eight (8) feet by 4) feet high raised ceiling at DOF confirmed the observations. First arter was informed of these to Safety Code survey exit 22.		3351			
K 353 SS=E	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Management Automatic sprinkler and inspected, tested, and with NFPA 25, Standa Testing, and Maintain Protection Systems. From Maintained in a secural available. a) Date sprinkler system support of the provide in REMARKS and non-required or paystem. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and	ing of Water-based Fire Records of system design, ion and testing are e location and readily stem last checked stem test oply source s information on coverage for artial automatic sprinkler	K	353			11/25/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315183	B. WING _			10	/18/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPL	JER		•		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER CADBURY OF C	HERRY	HILL			150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
PREFIX (EACH DE	FICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
in the presence determined the sprinkler system smoke-resistate storage/utility 101, 2012 LSG 4.6.12, Section 5.1, 5 Section 5.1, 5 This deficient following: On 10/17/22, 6 AM, a request Administrator provide a copy identified the vacompartments facility-provide (Nelson 5 and room. Later during the President of B DOF, the survent of	servations of the fam by each and rooms of Edition 19.7, Note 1 and Note 1 and Note 2.2.1. The practical during the familiary of the solution of the familiary	n and interview on 10/17/22, cility management, it was acility failed to maintain the nsuring that the ceiling was fire-rated for 4 of 12 in accordance with NFPA on, Section 19.3.5.1, Section NFPA 13, 2010 Edition, NFPA 25, 2011 Edition, NFPA 25, 2011 Edition, NFPA 25, 2011 Edition, NFPA 26, 2011 Edition, NFPA 27, 2011 Edition, NFPA 28, 2011 Edition, NFPA 29, 2011	K	3353	K353 Element One On the Nelson 6 building's trash room (near the lounge) the plastic open grills around the room's fire sprinkler head a being removed and solid ceiling tile installed so not to allow the passage of heat and smoke into the space above. On the Nelson 5 building's trash room plastic open grills around the room's fir sprinkler head are being removed and solid ceiling tile installed so not to allow the passage of heat and smoke into th space above. Element Three Maintenance staff were re-educated to assure the facility smoke detectors we maintained without any openings to prevent smoke to ensure the ceiling wa smoke resistant and met the fire rating requirements and to prevent any delay the activation of fire suppression syste Element Four The Maintenance Director/designee wi conduct walking rounds monthly for the next three months to monitor the ceilin areas around sprinkler heads for compliance with regulations. Results we be provided monthly to the Administrat and quarterly to the QA committee to determine trends, and compliance. QA committee will determine need for continuance of audits.	the the re ve re as in m.	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING _			10/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		21	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	sprinkler system. 3) At 11:46 AM, the room had one (1), two plastic open grill arou head. This would allo and smoke into the st delay the activation of two (2) feet plastic op fire sprinkler head. The passage of heat and above, which would desprinkler system. The VPBG and DOF time of observations. The facility's Administration.	Nelson 5 building's trash to (2) feet by two (2) feet on the passage of heat bace above, which would feel the fire sprinkler system. Nelson 5 building's made to bace above, which would feel the fire sprinkler system. Nelson 5 building's made two (2), two (2) feet by en grills around the room's his would allow for the smoke into the space delay the activation of the fire confirmed the findings at the fire safety Code survey exit	K	353			
K 355 SS=D	NFPA 101, 2012 LSC		Κŝ	355			11/25/22
		shers are selected, installed, ained in accordance with					

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING		10/18/2022	
	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.475	
K 355	by: Based on observation determined that the fa 14 portable fire exting in accordance with the 101, 2012 Edition, Se NFPA 10, 2010 Edition. The deficient practice following: During the building to facility Vice President (VPBG) and Director approximately 10:06 Main Kitchen was per observed that the Cla extinguisher had evid. The facility VPBG and findings at the time of	is not met as evidenced in and interview, it was acility failed to maintain 1 of uishers in proper condition is requirements of NFPA ction 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1, and in. was evidenced by the ur on 10/18/22, with the of Buildings and Grounds of Facilities (DOF) at AM, an inspection inside the formed. The surveyor is "K-Type" portable fire ence of cylinder damage. I DOF confirmed the observations. rator was informed of these is Safety Code survey exit 22.	K 35	K355 Element One The damaged Class "K-Type" portable extinguisher was replaced in the main kitchen. Element Two All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. Element Three Maintenance staff were re-educated to assure during monthly fire extinguisher inspections all extinguishers are also checked for damage and replaced immediately if damage is noticed include the fire extinguishers in the main kitched. Element Four The Maintenance Director/designee will conduct walking rounds monthly for the next three months to monitor fire extinguishers, including those in the makitchen, for and damage and for full compliance with regulations. Results we be provided monthly to the Administrate and quarterly to the QA committee to determine trends, and compliance. QA committee will determine need for	ling n. I ain vill	
	Corridor - Doors CFR(s): NFPA 101 Corridor - Doors		K 360	continuance of audits.	11/25/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315183			B. WING			10/18/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL			•	2150	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 38 ERRY HILL, NJ 08002	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363	required enclosures hazardous areas res and are made of 1 3 wood or other mater at least 20 minutes. smoke compartment the passage of smok to rooms containing materials have positilatches are prohibite requirements do not do not contain flamm Clearance between covering is not exceed complying with 7.2.1 with a device capable when a force of 5 lbf impediment to the clear devices that release pulled are permitted of unlimited height a meeting 19.3.6.3.6 a shall be labeled and materials in compliant smoke compartment window assemblies sprinklered compartment restrictions in area of frames in window as 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Paland 485 Show in REMARKS protection ratings, and etc. This REQUIREMEN by:	ridor openings in other than of vertical openings, exits, or ist the passage of smoke /4 inch solid-bonded core ial capable of resisting fire for Doors in fully sprinklered is are only required to resist it. Corridor doors and doors flammable or combustible it. Corridor doors and doors flammable or combustible it. Corridor doors and floor is apply to auxiliary spaces that it is able or combustible material. It is not it is applied. Powered doors is applied. Powered doors is applied. There is no is applied. Dutch doors is pushed or Nonrated protective plates are permitted. Dutch doors is permitted. Door frames is sprinklered. Fixed fire are allowed per 8.3. In ments there are no in fire resistance of glass or	K	363	K363			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315183		315183	B. WING			10/18/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL			·	21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363	determined that the fa of 18 corridor doors we passage of smoke in requirements of NFP/Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6. The deficient practice following: During the building to Building and Grounds Facilities (DOF) at 11 the Nelson 5 building performed. The surve knob hardware had be with a lock had been close and latch into it one-quarter (1/4) inch frame. In the event of smoke, and poisonous access corridor. The VPBG and DOF time of observations. The facility's Administindings during the Lit conference on 10/18/NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 3	cility management, it was acility failed to ensure that 1 was able to resist the accordance with the A 101, 2012 LSC Edition, 5.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5. was evidenced by the ur with the Vice President of (VPBG) and the Director of 37 AM, an inspection inside is medical records room was everyor observed that the door een removed, and a hasp installed. The door did not is frame, leaving a gap along the door and a fire, this would allow fire, is gases to pass into the exit confirmed the findings at the erator was informed of these is Safety Code survey exit 22. 1.2(e) Edition, Section 19.3.6, and 19.3.6.5.		912	Element One The Nelson 5 building's medical record room doorknob hardware was replaced and the hasp with a lock had been removed. The door was repaired to fit properly close and latch into its frame. Element Two All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. Element Three Maintenance staff were re-educated to assure the facility doors are properly maintained and the importance of all doors closing and latching into the framas required. Element Four The Maintenance Director/designee will conduct walking rounds monthly for the next three months to monitor the doors assure they close and latch correctly in their frame and the doorknob hardware in good condition. Results will be provided monthly to the Administrator a quarterly to the QA committee to determine trends, and compliance. QA committee will determine need for continuance of audits.	d and and e s to ot e is and	11/25/22	
SS=D	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - F	·						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315183	B. WING		10/18/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1
				2150 ROUTE 38	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
K 912	Continued From page	e 15	K 912	2	
	maintaining low-contaplug. In pediatric locarooms, bathrooms, pirooms, other than nutamper-resistant or elf used in patient care interrupters (GFCI) a 6.3.2.2.6.2 (F), 6.3.2. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation 10/17/2021, in the primanagement, it was failed to ensure that a located within wet located within	mploy a listed cover. e room, ground-fault circuit re listed. 2.4.2 (NFPA 99) is not met as evidenced ans and interview on esence of facility determined that the facility 4 of 10 electrical outlets cations (next to a water ed with Ground-Fault Circuit		K912 Element One The Ground-Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI) protection outlets are being processed in the following areas: "Resident room #632's bathroom "Resident room #612's bathroom "Inside Nelson 5's dining/serving under the steam table. "Resident room #519's bathroom	ı. ı. area
	During the building to facility's Vice Preside (VPBG) and the Direction of the Nelson buildings, which included bathrooms and common the surveyor observed wet locations inside earea. At the time of the surveyor asked the Disconnected to GFCI of The DOF said, "Yes."	aded nine (9) resident non areas, was performed. ed duplex electrical outlets in each bathroom and common ne observations, the POF, are the duplex outlets utlets or a GFCI breaker.		Element Two All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. Element Three The maintenance department was re-educated about the importance of having areas within 4 feet of a water source with working Ground-Fault Cilnterrupter (GFCI) protection. Element Four The Maintenance Director/designee conduct walking rounds monthly for next three months to ensure all area within 4 feet of a water source have working Ground-Fault Circuit Interrupter affects.	rcuit will the s

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE	SURVEY
315183		B. WING _			10/18/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL				21	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 912 K 918 SS=E	locations, 1) At 9:38 AM, inside bathroom. 2) At 10:10 AM, inside bathroom. 3) At 11:26 AM, inside area under the steam 4) At 11:33 AM, inside bathroom. The facility VPBG and findings at the time of the facility's Administ findings during the Lift conference on 10/18/ NJAC 8:39 -31.2 (e) NFPA 99 Electrical Systems - ECFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - EMaintenance and Test The generator or oth and associated equipservice within 10 second criterion is not met duprocess shall be provice apability for the life and the second can be seen and test maintenance and	e resident room #632's de resident room #612's de Nelson 5's dining/serving a table. de resident room #519's d DOF confirmed the f observations. trator was informed of these fe Safety Code survey exit 22. Essential Electric System	KS		(GFCI) protection. Results will be provided monthly to the Administrator a quarterly to the QA committee to determine trends, and compliance. QA committee will determine need for continuance of audits.		11/25/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315183			B. WING				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL				2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	under load 30 minuted day intervals, and exmonths for 4 continual under load conditions simulated cold start atransfer of all EES locompetent personne stored energy power accordance with NFF circuit breakers are in program for periodica components is estab manufacturer required maintenance and test readily available. EEcircuits are marked, a separate from normathe possibility of dams source is a design coinstallations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (N 111, 700.10 (NFPA 7 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and 10/18/22, in the management, it was failed to ensure a remainder of the start	respected weekly, exercised as 12 times a year in 20-40 ercised once every 36 ous hours. Scheduled test is include a complete and automatic or manual ads, and are conducted by I. Maintenance and testing of sources (Type 3 EES) are in PA 111. Main and feeder inspected annually, and a fally exercising the lished according to ements. Written records of sting are maintained and Selectrical panels and readily identifiable, and all power circuits. Minimizing reage of the emergency power onsideration for new FPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 10) 1 is not met as evidenced 1 is not met as evidenced 2 is not met as evidenced 3 is not met as evidenced 3 is not met as evidenced 4 is not met as evidenced 5 is not met as evidenced	K	918	K918 Element One An emergency shut off button is being		
	accordance with the 2010 Edition, Section	nerator was installed in requirements of NFPA 110, in 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1. e was evidenced by the			installed distant to the generator as required. Element Two All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.		
	AM, a request was m	the survey entrance at 08:34 nade to the Director of a facility had an emergency			Element Three Maintenance staff were re-educated at the placement and location of an	oout	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			SURVEY PLETED
315183		B. WING _	B. WING		10/18/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL	•	21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	generator. The DOF of During the building to facility Vice President (VPBG) and DOF at a inspection outside, which inspection outside, which inspection outside, which is surveyor asked the remote emergency should the survey emergency shut off." the emergency shut off generator's control particles of observations. The VPBG and DOF time of observations. The facility's Administ findings during the Lift conference on 10/18/	ur on 10/18/22 with the of Buildings and Grounds approximately 9:45 AM, an here the diesel emergency was performed. At that time, e VPBG where is the nut-off for the generator. The or, "There is no remote The surveyor observed that off was located on the inel. confirmed the findings at the rator was informed of these e Safety Code survey exit 22.	KS	918	emergency shut off button for the generator distant to the generator. Element Four The Maintenance Director/designee wi conduct walking rounds monthly for the next three months to ensure the emergency shutoff generator button is place and working when tested. Result will be provided monthly to the Administrator and quarterly to the QA committee determine trends and compliance. QA committee will determineed for continuance of audits.	in s	
K 923 SS=E	5.6.5.6.1. Gas Equipment - Cyli CFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - Cyli Greater than or equal Storage locations are ventilated in accordar 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3,000 cubi Storage locations are within an enclosed int limited- combustible of	nder and Container Storage to 3,000 cubic feet designed, constructed, and note with 5.1.3.3.2 and	KS	923			11/25/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315183			B. WING		10/18/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
K 923	separated from comb sprinklered) or enclononcombustible considered. It is single smoke considered areas with an according area or equal to a single smoke considered in an enclosure areas with an according area or equal to 300 cubic stored in an enclosure handled with precaute A precautionary signeach door or gate of where the sign include minimum "CAUTION STORED WITHIN N' Storage is planned sof which they are receptively in the great considered empty is are marked to avoid in the open are protes are collected areas are collected areas areas with an according to a supplementary areas are	with flammables, and are pustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sed in a cabinet of struction having a minimum a rating. 3 300 cubic feet impartment, individual or immediate use in patient ggregate volume of less than a feet are not required to be re. Cylinders must be tions as specified in 11.6.2. readable from 5 feet is on a cylinder storage room, des the wording as a l: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) O SMOKING." o cylinders are used in order seived from the supplier. segregated from full sility employs cylinders with uge, a threshold pressure established. Empty cylinders confusion. Cylinders stored ected from weather. 3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) T is not met as evidenced ons and interview on ence of facility management, at the facility failed to d full oxygen cylinders in a fusion in accordance with ent practice was identified for portable oxygen cylinders	K 923	K923 Element One The E-Type oxygen cylinders were s in the area labeled "Empty" were em only E-Type oxygen cylinders. The E-Type oxygen cylinder in a rolli cart was removed to avoid confusion vendor was contacted to schedule removal of empty tanks more frequen	ng . The		

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315183 B. WING 10/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 20 K 923 of Buildings and Grounds (VPBG) and Director of Flement Two Facilities (DOF), an inspection inside the Nelson All residents have the potential to be 5 building's oxygen storage room was performed. affected by this practice. The surveyor observed thirty-one (31) E-Type **Element Three** oxygen cylinders were stored inside the room. The nursing staff were re-educated about The surveyor also observed that fourteen (14) the importance of properly separating full E-Type oxygen cylinders were stored in the area E-type oxygen cylinders from empty labeled "Empty" cylinder side of the storage area. cylinders. Re-education also addressed The surveyor observed on the pressure indicating having no E-type rolling carts stored in the needles of the 14 cylinders that they were "full." oxygen storage room with an E-type tank in it. The oxygen storage rack was The surveyor also observed one (1) E-Type properly marked designating full and oxygen cylinder in a rolling cart. Further empty locations. inspection identified that the oxygen tank in the cart read "empty" on the pressure-indicating Element Four needle. This cylinder was not marked to avoid Radom weekly audits will be performed by confusion. Maintenance Director/designee for one month then monthly for two months to The VPBG and DOF confirmed the findings at the ensure no full E-type oxygen tanks are time of observations. located on the empty side of the storage room and no E-type rolling carts are stored in the room with an E-type tank in The facility's Administrator was informed of these findings during the Life Safety Code survey exit it. Results of the audits will be conference on 10/18/22. reviewed/reported to QA committee to determine trends, compliance. QA committee will determine need for NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) continuance of audits. Results will be NFPA 99 provided monthly to the Administrator and quarterly to the QA committee to determine trends.

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
	A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			
315183 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	1/13/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY	Y HILL	2150 ROUTE 38		
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	M	DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
14		13	14			13	14			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 1	01	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0226	11/25/2022	LSC	K0281		11/25/2022	LSC	K0324		11/25/2022
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
ID FIEIIX		Correction	ID FIEIX			— Correction	ID FIEIIX			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 1	U1 	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0341	11/25/2022	LSC	K0351		11/25/2022	LSC	K0353		11/25/2022
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 1	01	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0355	11/25/2022	LSC	K0363		11/25/2022	LSC	K0912		11/25/2022
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 1	01	Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC	K0918	11/25/2022	LSC	K0923		11/25/2022	LSC			
ID Prefix	-	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE O	F SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/18/2022					CTED DEFICIENCIES IES (CMS-2567) SENT			☐ YES	s 🗆 no	